
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
 

19 July 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead 
House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey on THURSDAY 27 JULY 2017 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jo Randall 

 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
Councillor Nigel Manning 

+Mrs Maria Angel 
^Mr Charles Hope 
^Ms Geraldine Reffo 
^Mr Ian Symes 
 

                    +
Independent member  ^ Parish member 

 
Authorised Substitute Members: 

 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Andrew Gomm  
Councillor David Goodwin  
Councillor Liz Hogger 
 

Councillor Christian Holliday  
Councillor Susan Parker  
Councillor David Reeve  
Councillor Caroline Reeves  
 

 
OFFICER REPRESENTATION: 

 
James Whiteman (Managing Director and Head of Paid Service) 

Joan Poole (Deputy Monitoring Officer and Head of Internal Audit) 
Claire Morris (Chief Finance Officer)  

Sarah White (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Steve White (Director of Resources)  

 
QUORUM 3 

 
 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing.  A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike.  Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough - ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs 

 Our Economy - improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive and 
sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people 

 Our Infrastructure - working with partners to deliver the massive improvements 
needed in the next 20 years, including tackling congestion issues 

 Our Environment - improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 
balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 Our Society - believing that every person matters and concentrating on the needs 
of the less advantaged 

Your Council – working to ensure a sustainable financial future to deliver improved and 
innovative services 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and providing 
first class services that give our society value for money, now and for the future. 
 

 



 

 

. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 15 June 2017 (attached). 
 

4   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 2017 (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

5   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMPLIANCE UPDATE (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

6   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

7   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS OCTOBER 2016 - MARCH 2017 
(Pages 51 - 66) 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The 
whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months.   

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being 
recorded.  By entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services on 
01483 444102. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

15 June 2017 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jo Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
  Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
   Councillor Nigel Kearse 
   Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

   Mrs Maria Angel  
*  Mr Charles Hope 
   Ms Geraldine Reffo 
*  Mr Ian Symes 

 
*Present 

 

CGS1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Cross, Nigel Kearse and Nigel 
Manning and from Mrs Maria Angel. 
  
Councillors David Goodwin, Andrew Gomm and Richard Billington substituted for Councillors 
Colin Cross, Nigel Kearse and Nigel Manning respectively. 
 

CGS2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

CGS3   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017. The Chairman 
signed the minutes. 
  

CGS4   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Council's Annual Governance Statement for 2016-
17, as required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The Statement was 
underpinned by the Head of Internal Audit's Annual Opinion Report April 2016 to March 2017, 
which was appended to the report.  
  
The Statement set out the Council's governance framework and procedures that had operated 
at the Council during the year, a review of their effectiveness, significant governance issues 
that had occurred and a statement of assurance.   
  
The Annual Governance Statement, which would be included in the Council’s statement of 
accounts for 2016-17, concluded that Guildford was a well-run Council with good governance 
processes in place.  However, there had been a number of significant governance issues 
during the year, full details of which were reported in the Statement.  
  
Having considered the report and the Annual Governance Statement set out in the Appendix 
thereto, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That, subject to the correction of paragraph 5.1 of the Statement to substitute 
“85%” in place of “77%”, the Executive be requested to adopt the Council's Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016-17 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Committee and to 
note the Committee’s comments as follows: 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

  
(a)   The Committee welcomed the continuing improvement in the Council’s performance 

in dealing with Freedom of Information requests. 
(b)   The Committee suggested that the table in the Statement demonstrating how the 

Council had set up arrangements for d
[...]
tors, Grant Thornton. The letter provided a broad summary of the 
programme of work that they intended to carry out during 2017-18.   
  
The overall fee for the core audit was the same as the fee charged in 2016-17.  The fee for 
grant certification work had not yet been set by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd. 
The Committee noted that the total fee of £57,533 could be managed within the overall budget 
for the Resources directorate. 
  
The Committee was also reminded that central Government had closed down the Audit 
Commission in March 2015.  The report also provided councillors with an update on 
arrangements for local body audit following its closure. 
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)     That the external audit fee submitted by Grant Thornton be approved. 
  
(2)     That the arrangements for local body audit following the closure of the Audit Commission 

be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision:  
To enable the Committee to consider and comment on the planned audit fee. 
  

CGS8   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Internal Audit Plan for 2017-18. 
  
The Committee was informed that in 2016-17, 85% of audits had been completed, with eight 
ongoing. Councillors were also updated on the internal audit resource issue and were advised 
of the outcome of the recent restructure of the team.  
  
The Plan for 2017-218 had been extracted from the audit planning system 2016-17 and showed 
a resource requirement for 660 days.  The team had a resource calculation of 587 days, which 
included a pro rata calculation for the new posts following the restructure.  The shortfall would 
be covered by a contractor, and included the specialist ICT audits.  
  
The report had also set out information on the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman in 
respect of the 19 complaints about the Council that had been lodged in 2016-17. 
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the audit plan for 2017-18 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to 
the Committee be approved, subject to clarification of the Audit Type in respect of item 14 of 
the Audit Plan: Public Health and Well-Being, which should read: “Compliance Audit”. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 
  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

CGS9   REVISED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - 12-MONTH REVIEW  
 

The Committee considered a report on the review of the Council’s revised governance 
arrangements, which had been introduced in January 2016 following an extensive scrutiny 
review in 2015.   
  
The revised arrangements involved a hybrid approach with an altered role for a new, single 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC), and the addition of two Executive Advisory Boards 
(EABs) to advise and make recommendations to the Leader and Executive.  The Council had 
agreed that these arrangements be reviewed after a twelve-month period of operation. As part 
of those recommendations, it was further agreed that a full-time, dedicated Scrutiny Officer 
should be recruited. 
  
On 7 March 2017, a seminar to which all councillors were invited was held to review the revised 
governance arrangements. The report had set out the outcomes of that seminar with a number 
of options for consideration and had invited the Committee to comment and formulate any 
recommendations and advice to full Council on this matter. 
  
The report would also be considered by the two EABs, at their respective meetings on 10 and 
13 July and by OSC on 11 July, prior to final consideration by full Council on 25 July 2017. 
  
Having considered the options, the Committee 
  
RECOMMEND: 
  

(1)         That the public webcasting of meetings of the Executive Advisory Boards be 
discontinued with immediate effect. 
  

(2)         That an annual/bi-annual meeting between the Leadership and the EAB and O&S 
Committee chairmen and vice-chairmen be established to d
[...]
on of seats referred to in 
paragraph (1) above. 

  
Reason for Decision: 
To comply with the requirement for this Committee to review the continuation of the Councillors’ 
Development Steering Group, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24 (v). 
 

CGS12   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee, having considered its proposed work programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 municipal year,  
  
RESOLVED: That the updated work programme for 2017-18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Committee, be approved, subject to the deletion from the work 
programme of the ‘unscheduled item’ (Review of the effectiveness of the audit responsibilities 
of the Committee). 
  
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 

 

 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

Author: Joan Poole 

Tel: 01483 444854 

Email: joan.poole@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 27 July 2017 

Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017 

 

Recommendation 
  
The Committee is requested to consider the draft Risk Management Strategy and 
Framework 2017, attached as Appendix 1 to this report, and subject to any comments and 
suggestions:  
 
     (1)    to recommend the adoption of the Strategy and Framework by the Executive; and 
            
     (2)    to monitor future progress against the Strategy and Framework annually.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure that there is a system for effective monitoring, development and operation of 
risk management in the Council. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To ask the Committee to consider the new draft Risk Management Strategy and 

Framework 2017, which is attached as Appendix 1, and to recommend its adoption 
by the Executive.    

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1. Effective risk management supports the Council’s priority of providing efficient, cost 

effective and quality public services that give the community value for money and 
comply with legislation and best practice. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Risk management is an integral part of our governance framework but it is an 

everyday occurrence within services, whether the decision making process is 
formal or informal.  This Committee’s terms of reference include ‘monitoring the 
effective development and operation of risk management and corporate governance in 
the Council’.   

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 

 

 

 
 

3.2 Risk is not just about identifying negative events it is also about identifying the 
positives and the opportunities within day-to-day service delivery or projects.  This 
has become more relevant and important given the Council’s ambitious Corporate 
Plan, the financial pressures that we are facing and our desire to look for income 
generating business opportunities.  It is also sound business practice.    

   
3.3       The Council’s objectives for risk and opportunity management are to: 

 
(i) embed risk and opportunity management into the culture of the Council 
 
(ii) embed the culture of risk and opportunity management at a strategic 

and operational level and within all projects and partnerships 
 
(iii) identify and manage the key risks and opportunities facing the Council  
 
(iv) maximise the opportunities for achieving the corporate objectives and 

minimise the risks of service failure 
 

(v) learn from opportunity outcomes and risk failures to improve 
awareness and our systems and processes. 
 

(vi) use risk and opportunity management to support the decision-making 
processes - both strategic and operational 
 

(vii) comply with our legal obligations and ensure that effective risk and 
opportunity management arrangements are in place to support the 
Annual Governance Statement and the overall governance 
framework of the Council. 

 
3.4 Risk management is designed to ensure that the key risks and the 

opportunities relating to our corporate objectives are identified and managed. 
Failure to do so could have a significant impact on our performance and our 
ability to achieve our stated objectives.  However, we cannot eradicate every 
risk and to try to do so would mean that the organisation would not change or 
move forward.   The challenge for us is to achieve high performing, innovative 
services through the sensible management of risk and opportunity. 

 
11 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no financial implications arising from the adoption of the Strategy. 
 
12 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no legal implications arising from the adoption of the Strategy. 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 

 

 

13 HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
13.1 There are no Human Resource issues arising from the adoption of the Strategy.   
 
14 CONCLUSION 

 
14.1 The last year has been a time of change and challenge for the Council and this 

looks set to continue.  Risk management is an important element in our 
performance framework to ensure that we manage the existing risks and identify 
and deal with the emerging risks.   We have responded well to recent financial 
challenges but given the current pressures on the Council and greater 
expectations from our customers and residents, we have to maximise our 
opportunities to deliver cost-effective, efficient and innovative services while 
minimising and managing the risks. 
 

15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
  
 None 
 
16. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1: Draft Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017 
 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft Risk Management Strategy and 
Framework 2017 

 
“Successful organisations are not afraid to take risks; Unsuccessful organisations 
take risks without understanding them.” 
Resources 

Guildford Borou
[...]
nimum review 6-monthly 
 

 

Page 24

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: not applicable 

Report of Director of Resources 

Author: Ciaran Ward 

Tel: 01483 444072 

Email: ciaran.ward@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 27 July 2017 

Freedom of Information Compliance Update 

Executive Summary 
 
This is a regular report to monitor the Council’s performance in dealing with Freedom of 
Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) requests.   
 
In 2017, to date there have been: 

 330 Freedom of Information/Environmental Information requests 

 37 Environmental Information Regulations requests 
 
As at 10 July, the Council’s performance rate for delivery of FOIs/EIRs stands at 91.5%.  
The Key Performance Indicator (KPI) of 90% set by the Corporate Management Team 
has therefore been exceeded.   
 
89.5% was the figure for this time last year.   
 
Recommendation to Committee  
 

That the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee notes the officer actions and 
continues to receive updates to ensure the Council continues to meet, and wherever 
possible to exceed, the 90% compliance target. 

  

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee has requested this report 

to ensure the Council improves its response timescales for FOI and EIR 
requests. 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 contains the performance figures for each service area and a total for 
the Council, including volume of FOI/EIR requests received and the percentage 
responded to on time. 

Page 25

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

2.  Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 Promoting openness and transparency in Council policy and decision-making is   
essential to promote public confidence within the Borough in order to improve 
prosperity and well-being as outlined in the Strategic Framework – 
[...]


Fleet & Waste
Health & Community

Housing Advice
HR
ICT

Investigations
Legal

Major Projects
N'hood & HM

Parking
Parks & Countryside

Payroll
Planning

Policy & Partnership
PR & Marketing

Total
answered in
time

Total requests

P
age 31

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit update report 

Report of Head of Financial Services 

Author: Claire Morris 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: Claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Michael Illman 

Tel: 07742 731535 

Email: Michael.illman@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 27 July 2017 

 External Audit Update 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton periodically presents update reports to 
the Committee detailing progress on their audit and informing the Committee of updates 
affecting local government finance and accounts.  The report at Appendix 1 is the latest 
of these reports. 
 
Recommendation:  

 
That the Committee notes the content of the External Auditor’s update report and makes 
any comments that it feels appropriate. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To allow the Committee to comment on the External Auditor’s update report 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report presents the latest of a periodic update that our external auditors will 

prepare for this Committee.  
 
2. Strategic Framework 

 
2.1 These updates are part of the annual audit process that supports the Council’s 

fundamental theme of Developing your Council in the Corporate Plan. 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Our external auditors, Grant Thornton periodically present an ongoing update of 

the progress of the annual audit. Attached at Appendix 1 is the latest of these 
updates. 

 

Page 33

Agenda item number: 6



3.2 The update covers the progress up to July 2017 and provides a work programme 
for the rest of the audit to September 2017. The paper identifies a number of 
technical accounting issues, of which officers are aware, and have attended 
training on.   


[...]
 for one another’s acts or 

omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved | Draft

P
age 50

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6

A
ppendix 1



 
 
 

 

 

 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

Author: Joan Poole 

Tel: 01483 444854 

Email: joan.poole@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Michael Illman 

Tel: 07742 731535 

Email: michael.illman@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 27 July 2017 

 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports -  
October 2016 – March 2017 

 

 

Recommendation 
  
The Committee is requested to note the summary of audit reports and other associated 
work for the period 1 October 2016 to 31 March 2017.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To present a summary of audit work for the period 1 October 2016 to 31 March 

2017.  
 

2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1.  The audit of Council services supports the priority of providing efficient, cost 

effective and relevant quality public services that give the community value for 
money. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1.  We have to ensure that the level of audit coverage is sufficient to provide 

assurance on the overall standard of corporate governance. The section has 
undergone a fundamental service review over the last year to identify the best 
service option for the Council’s current needs but also looking at the Council’s 
strategic objectives over the next three years and future developments within local 
government. 

 

Page 51

Agenda item number: 7



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
4. Summary of Audit Reports – October 2016 to March 2017 
 
4.1.  The summaries of the audit reports that we have carried out in the period October 

2016 to March 2017 are set out below.  Internal Audit uses a scale to categorise 
the findings and audit opinion under five classifications.  These are: 

 

 No Opinion – Results of one-off investigations or consultancy w
[...]
ant body must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of 
its accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the 
proper practices in relation to internal control”. 

 
13.3 The internal audit plan is necessary to satisfy these legal obligations. 
 
14. Human Resources 
 
14.1 There are no Human Resource issues.   
 

Page 65

Agenda item number: 7



 
 
 

 

 

 

15. Conclusion 
 

15.1 The second half of the year has been challenging.  There were some staffing 
issues which we covered by increased use of a contractor. The audit focus is 
changing as the Council is seeking to become more entrepreneurial and the 
challenge for the team is to balance the requirement for robust governance and 
control and helping to deliver the Council’s ambitious change agenda. 

 
16. Background Papers 

 
None 
 

17. Appendices 
 
None 

Page 66

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Director of Resources 

Author: John Armstrong 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 27 July 2017 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 
Work Programme  

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers and approves its updated work programme for 2017-18, 
as detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Reason for recommendations:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To enable the Committee to keep its work programme updated.   
 
2. Updated work programme 
 
2.1 The Committee’s updated work programme for the 2017-18 municipal year is set 

out in Appendix 1 to this report. The timing of the reports contained in the work 
programme is subject to change, in consultation with the chairman. The items to 
be considered include decisions to be made by the Executive and/or full Council, 
with consideration of any comments or recommendations made by this 
Committee. 
 

2.2 The Committ
[...]
 for 2017-
18, and to note the content of the External 
Auditor’s update report and make any 
appropriate comments. 

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

Claire Morris  

01483 444827 

Budget Monitoring 

To receive a revenue budgetary monitoring 
report for Month 10 and capital monitoring 
report for Quarter 3 

Corporate Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 

Claire Morris 

01483 444827 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 72

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017
	Item 04 (1) - Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017 - App 1

	5 Freedom of Information Compliance update
	6 External Audit Update
	Item 06 (1) - External Audit Update - App 1 - Grant Thornton Progress Report and Update

	7 Summary of Internal Audit Reports October 2016 - March 2017
	8 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
11 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

27 July 2017 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jo Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
   Councillor Nigel Manning 

* Mrs Maria Angel 
* Mr Charles Hope 
* Ms Geraldine Reffo 
* Mr Ian Symes 

 
*Present 

 
The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance, Councillor Matt Furniss and the Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Michael Illman were also in 
attendance. 
 

CGS13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nigel Manning. 
  

CGS14   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS15   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017. The Chairman 
signed the minutes. 
  

CGS16   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered an update report from the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton on the audit of the Council’s 2016-17 financial statements. The auditors had reported 
that, to date, they had found no significant issues to bring to the Committee’s attention. Once 
completed, the auditors would bring a comprehensive report with full findings to the Committee 
in September 2017.  
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the content of the External Auditor’s update report be noted.  
  
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the Committee to comment on the External Auditor’s update report. 
   

CGS17   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 2017  
 

The Committee considered a report on the adoption of a revised Risk Management Strategy 
and Framework 2017.  Risk management was an integral part of the Council’s governance 
framework, but it was an everyday occurrence within services, whether the decision making 
process was formal or informal.  The Committee noted that its terms of reference included 



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

27 JULY 2017 
 

12 
 

‘monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate 
governance in the Council’.   
  
Risk was not just about identifying negative events, it was also about identifying the positives 
and the opportunities within day-to-day service delivery or projects.  This had become more 
relevant and important given the Council’s ambitious Corporate Plan, the financial pressures 
that the Council as facing and the desire to look for income generating business opportunities.  
It was also sound business practice.    
  
The Council’s objectives for risk and opportunity management were to: 

  
(i)       embed risk and opportunity management into the culture of the Council 
  
(ii)      embed the culture of risk and opportunity management at a strategic and operational 

level and within all projects and partnerships 
  
(iii)    identify and manage the key risks and opportunities facing the Council  
  
(iv)    maximise the opportunities for achieving the corporate objectives and minimise the 

risks of service failure 
  
(v)     learn from opportunity outcomes and risk failures to improve awareness and 

our systems and processes. 
  
(vi)    use risk and opportunity management to support the decision-making processes - 

both strategic and operational 
  
(vii)   comply with our legal obligations and ensure that effective risk and opportunity 

management arrangements were in place to support the Annual Governance 
Statement and the overall governance framework of the Council. 

  
Risk management was designed to ensure that the key risks and the opportunities relating 
to corporate objectives were identified and managed. Failure to do so could have a 
significant impact on the Council’s performance and ability to achieve stated objectives.  
However, it was recognised that risk could not be eradicated and to try to do so would mean 
that the organisation would not change or move forward.    
  
The challenge for the Council was to achieve high performing, innovative services through 
the sensible management of risk and opportunity. 

  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED:      
  
That the Committee commends to the Executive the adoption of the Risk Management Strategy 
and Framework 2017, subject to the following comments: 

  
(a)   the inclusion in Step 8: Review, Report and Monitor of the requirement for an annual 

report to be presented to the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 
reviewing progress on the management of risk within the Council generally and 
monitoring future progress against the Strategy and Framework; and 
  

(b)   the inclusion in the corporate report template of a separate section on “Risk 
Management Implications” 

  
 



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

27 JULY 2017 
 

13 
 

Reason for Decision: 
To ensure that there is a system for effective monitoring, development and operation of risk 
management in the Council. 
  

CGS18   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMPLIANCE UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered an update report on the monitoring of the Council’s performance in 
dealing with Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 
requests.  The Committee also noted the various corrections to the report including updated 
statistical information as set out on the Supplementary Information sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
  
The Committee was pleased to note that, for the calendar year up to 10 July 2017, the 
Council’s overall performance rate for responding to FOI requests within the 20 working day 
deadline stood at 92%, which compared favourably with the figure of 89.5% recorded for the 
same period in 2016. The Council was therefore currently meeting both the Information 
Commissioner’s performance indicator of 85%, and the 90% target agreed by the Corporate 
Management Team. 
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the actions taken by officers be noted and that the Committee continues to receive 
updates to ensure that the Council continues to meet and, wherever possible, exceed, the 90% 
compliance target.    
  
Reason for Decision:  
To ensure that the Committee is kept up to date with FOI/EIR performance. 
  

CGS19   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS OCTOBER 2016 - MARCH 2017  
 

The Committee considered a report setting out a summary of Internal Audit Reports for the 
period October 2016 to March 2017.  
  
Questions from the Committee raised the following points and information: 
  

        In relation to the implications of the implementation of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR), it was suggested that the officer Project Board established to 
oversee this work should involve councillors at an appropriate stage to discuss the 
practicalities and implications of GDPR from the councillor’s perspective, including 
training 

  

        In relation to those audit reports where the audit opinion was classified as “limited 
assurance”, the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the audit team revisited those 
areas that were subject to the initial report within six months to ensure that audit findings 
and recommendations had been implemented 
  

        The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the write-offs of housing benefit overpayments 
over £10,000 referred to in the report had not been property authorised by the Lead 
Councillor for Finance, in accordance with the requirements of Financial Procedure 
Rules. 

  
Having considered the various reports, the Committee, 
  



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

27 JULY 2017 
 

14 
 

RESOLVED:  
  
That the contents of the summary of audit reports and other associated work for the period 1 
October 2016 to 31 March 2017 be noted.  
  
Reason for Decision: 
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage.  
  

CGS20   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee, having considered its proposed work programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 municipal year,  
  
RESOLVED: That the updated work programme for 2017-18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


